The Laws of Solomon Islands Revised Edition 1996 on CD-ROM

THE REVISED LAWS OF

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE REVISED LAWS
OF

SOLOMON ISLANDS

PREPARED UNDER THE AUTHORITY
OF THE

REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS ACT, 1995
BY

Ranjit Hewagama (Legal Draftsman) (Chairman)
Primo Afeau (Attorney-General)

John A. Paul (Secretary)
John Hauirae (Principal Asst. Legal Draftsman)

John Tebolo (Asst. Legal Draftsman)

Mariano Kelesi (Asst. Secretary)
Members of the Revised Edition of the Laws Commission appointed under the said Act.

VOL. IV

Chapters 70 to 96.

To be purchased from
the Attorney-General's Chambers, P O Box 111, Honiara, Solomon Islands

Printed in England by
Eyre and Spottiswoode Limited,
P O Box 62, Caxton Hill, Hertford
[Appointed by the Government of Solomon Islands, the Government Printers for the



The Laws of Solomon Islands Revised Edition 1996 on CD-ROM

purposes of this edition of Laws]

1997

CONTENTS

VOLUME IV
CHAPTER PAGE

TITLE X (CONTINUED)
EDUCATION
70. LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS) 2107
71. NATIONAL LIBRARY SERVICE 2111
TITLE XI
EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR ETC.

72. EMPLOYMENT 2123
73. LABOUR 2143
74. SAFETY AT WORK 2217
75. TRADE DISPUTES 2265
76. TRADE UNIONS 2291
77. UNFAIR DISMISSAL 2361
78. WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 2369

79.
80.
81.

82.
83.

TITLE Xl

FIREARMS AND DANGEROUS MATERIALS

EXPLOSIVES
FIREARMS AND AMMUNITION
PETROLEUM
TITLE Xl
INSURANCE
INSURANCE
MOTOR VEHICLES (THIRD-PARTY INSURANCE)

TITLE XIV
LEGISLATION AND THE LEGISLATURE

2417
2451
2493

2509
2563



84.

85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.

The Laws of Solomon Islands Revised Edition 1996 on CD-ROM

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS

AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE)... .. 2585
INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS "
LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS)

NATIONAL PARLIAMENT (ELECTORAL PROVISIONS)
OMBUDSMAN (FURTHER PROVISIONS)
PRESCRIPTION OF JUDGES (COURT OF APPEAL) ...
PRESCRIPTION OF JUDGES (HIGH COURT) 2729
PRESCRIPTION OF MINISTERS .
PUBLIC SERVICE

REVISION OF LAWS

TITLE XV
MARITIME LIMITS ETC.

94.
95.

96.

CONTINENTAL SHELF
DELIMITATION OF MARINE WATERS
FISHERY LIMITS

TITLE X (CONTINUED)

EbucaTion
CHAPTER
70. LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS)
71. NATIONAL LIBRARY SERVICE
CHAPTER 70

AN ACT TO MAKE PROVISION FOR THE DEPOSIT AND PRESERVATION OF COPIES OF BOOKS
PRINTED OR PUBLISHED IN SOLOMON ISLANDS AND FOR MATTERS INCIDENTAL

2617
2649
2665
2713
2727

2731
2733
2755

2761
2769
2787

PAGE
2107
2111

LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS)

THERETO.

1. This Act may be cited as the Libraries (Deposit of Books) Act.

2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires-

[1st May 1973]

4 of 1972
LN 46A of 1978
4 of 1979

Short title

Interpretation



The Laws of Solomon Islands Revised Edition 1996 on CD-ROM

"book" includes every part or division of a book, pamphlet, periodical, newspaper,
magazine, review, gazette, sheet of letterpress, sheet of music, map, plan,
plate, chart or table separately printed, or any dust-jacket, cover or wrapper
pertaining thereto, but does not include any re-issue or new impression, or
any second or subsequent edition of a book unless such edition contains
additions or alterations either in the letterpress or in the maps, prints, plans or
other illustrative materials belonging thereto, or any books which are not
intended to be made available to or open to inspection by the public at large;

"printed" as applied to books means produced by printing, lithography or any other
like process, or by stencil duplication or any other like process, and "printer"
shall be construed accordingly.

3.-(1) The printer of every book printed in Solomon Islands and the publisher of
every book published in Solomon Islands but printed on behalf of the publisher outside
Solomon Islands, shall, free of charge, deliver one copy of the book to such person
and at such place as the Minister may from time to time by order direct, and one further
copy to the Librarian of the University of the South Pacific, Solomon Islands Centre.

(2) The copy to be delivered at the place directed by the Minister shall be delivered,
in the case of a book printed in Solomon Islands, not later than thirty days after the day
on which the first copy intended for publication is delivered out of the press, and in the
case of a book printed outside Solomon Islands, not later than one month after the day
on which any copies thereof first become available to the public in Solomon Islands or
five months after the day on which publication copies are delivered out of the press,
whichever is the earlier.

(3) The copy to be delivered to the Librarian of the University of the South Pacific,
Solomon Islands Centre, shall be delivered not later than six months after publication
copies are delivered out of the press.

(4) The Minister may by writing under his hand extend the time for delivery of any
book.

(5) Every copy delivered under the provisions of this section shall be a copy of the
whole book, with all maps, illustrations, and plates belonging thereto, finished and
coloured in the same manner as the best copies of the same are produced, and shall
be bound, sewed or stitched together, and on the best paper on which the book is
printed.

(6) The person to whom any copies of books are delivered pursuant to this section
shall give or cause to be given to the printer or publisher delivering any such copy to
him a receipt in writing for the same.

Delivery of copies of
books locally printed or
published

LN 46A of 1978

4 0f 1979, s. 11



The Laws of Solomon Islands Revised Edition 1996 on CD-ROM

(7) Any person who fails to comply with any of the provisions of this section, other
than subsection (6), shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of fifty dollars, and
the court convicting him may in addition order him to comply with the provisions of this
section.

4. Books delivered at any place in Solomon Islands in pursuance of directions given
by the Minister under section 3(1) shall be available for consultation by members of
the public, but not for removal from the library or other depository in which they are
normally stored.

5. The Minister may by order exempt from the provisions of section 3 any book or
class or description of books either absolutely or subject to such conditions as he may

specify.

6. The Minister may make regulations for the better carrying out of the provisions
and purposes of this Act.

CHAPTER 70
LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS)

Subsidiary Legislation

THE LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS) (EXEMPTION AND LOCAL DEPOSIT) ORDER

(Sections 3 & 5)

[30th April 1993]

1. This Order may be cited as the Libraries (Deposit of Books) (Exemption and Local
Deposit) Order.

2. The copy of every book required by section 3(1) of the Act to be delivered by the
printer or publisher to such person and at such place as the Minister may direct shall
be delivered to the Director of National Library Services.

Consultation of books in
Solomon Islands
LN 46A of 1978

Exemption
LN 46A of 1978

Regulations
LN 46A of 1978

LN 82/1993



The Laws of Solomon Islands Revised Edition 1996 on CD-ROM

3. The following books and classes or description of books are hereby exempted
from the provisions of section 3, that is to say-

(a) trade advertisement brochures, tariff lists, catalogues and labels;
(b) timetables;

(c) calendars and post cards;

(d) greeting, visiting, business and invitation cards;

(e) blank forms of every description;

(f) programmes,

(9) posters;

(h) saving bank books, bank deposit books and cheque books;
(i) cartons, containers and wrappers;

(i) drip mats and place mats;

(k) menus;

() letterheads and business stationery;

(m) printed serviettes and paper towels;

(n) original art productions; and

(o) public notices.





