## THE REVISED LAWS OF



## THE REVISED LAWS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

# PREPARED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS ACT, 1995 BY

Ranjit Hewagama (*Legal Draftsman*) (*Chairman*)
Primo Afeau (*Attorney-General*)
John A. Paul (*Secretary*)
John Hauirae (*Principal Asst. Legal Draftsman*)
John Tebolo (*Asst. Legal Draftsman*)
Mariano Kelesi (*Asst. Secretary*)
Members of the Revised Edition of the Laws Commission appointed under the said Act.

### VOL. IV

Chapters 70 to 96.

To be purchased from the Attorney-General's Chambers, P O Box 111, Honiara, Solomon Islands

Printed in England by
Eyre and Spottiswoode Limited,
P O Box 62, Caxton Hill, Hertford
[Appointed by the Government of Solomon Islands, the Government Printers for the

## purposes of this edition of Laws] 1997

## **CONTENTS**

## **VOLUME IV**

CHAPTER						P	AGE
				(CON UCATI	TINUE!	<b>)</b>	
<ul><li>70. LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT O</li><li>71. NATIONAL LIBRARY SEF</li></ul>							2107 2111
			TI	ITLE X	ΧI		
	Емя	PLOY	MENT	Γ AND	LABOUR	ETC.	
72. EMPLOYMENT 73. LABOUR 74. SAFETY AT WORK 75. TRADE DISPUTES 76. TRADE UNIONS 77. UNFAIR DISMISSAL 78. WORKMEN'S COMPENSA	    TION						2123 2143 2217 2265 2291 2361 2369
			TI	TLE >	(II		
FIREARMS AND DANGEROUS MATERIALS							
79. EXPLOSIVES 80. FIREARMS AND AMMUNIT 81. PETROLEUM	 ΓΙΟΝ 						2417 2451 2493
				TLE X SURAN			
82. INSURANCE 83. MOTOR VEHICLES (THIRE	 D-PAR	 TY IN	 SUR <i>A</i>	 ANCE)			2509 2563

TITLE XIV

LEGISLATION AND THE LEGISLATURE

84. CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICE	:5 (IEF	KIVIS					
AND CONDITIONS OF SEI	RVÌCE)					2585	
85. INTERPRETATION AND GE	ENERÁ	L PR	OVISI	ONS			2617
86. LEADERSHIP CODE (FURT	THER F	PROV	ISION	S)			2649
87. NATIONAL PARLIAMENT (I	ELECT	ORAL	. PRO	VISIONS	3)		2665
88. OMBUDSMAN (FURTHER I	PROVIS	SIONS	3)				2713
89. PRESCRIPTION OF JUDGE	ES (CO	URT (	OF AF	PPEAL)			2727
90. PRESCRIPTION OF JUDGE	ES (HIG	SH CC	DURT)	)		2729	
91. PRESCRIPTION OF MINIS	TERS						2731
92. PUBLIC SERVICE							2733
93. REVISION OF LAWS							2755
TITLE XV							
TITLE XV							
MARITIME LIMITS ETC.							
94. CONTINENTAL SHELF							2761
94. CONTINENTAL SHELF 95. DELIMITATION OF MARINE	 = \\/ \ T =				•••		2769
95. DELIMITATION OF MAKING 96. FISHERY LIMITS	_ vvAIE	_17.0			•••	•••	2787
30. I ISHLIKI LIMITS	•••				•••		2101

## TITLE X (CONTINUED)

## **E**DUCATION

CHAPTER			PAGE
70. LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS)	 	 	2107
71. NATIONAL LIBRARY SERVICE	 	 	2111

### **CHAPTER 70**

## **LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS)**

AN ACT TO MAKE PROVISION FOR THE DEPOSIT AND PRESERVATION OF COPIES OF BOOKS 4 of 1972 PRINTED OR PUBLISHED IN SOLOMON ISLANDS AND FOR MATTERS INCIDENTAL LN 46A of 4 of 1979 THERETO.

LN 46A of 1978

[1st May 1973]

1. This Act may be cited as the Libraries (Deposit of Books) Act.

Short title

2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires-

Interpretation

"book" includes every part or division of a book, pamphlet, periodical, newspaper, magazine, review, gazette, sheet of letterpress, sheet of music, map, plan, plate, chart or table separately printed, or any dust-jacket, cover or wrapper pertaining thereto, but does not include any re-issue or new impression, or any second or subsequent edition of a book unless such edition contains additions or alterations either in the letterpress or in the maps, prints, plans or other illustrative materials belonging thereto, or any books which are not intended to be made available to or open to inspection by the public at large;

"printed" as applied to books means produced by printing, lithography or any other like process, or by stencil duplication or any other like process, and "printer" shall be construed accordingly.

**3.-**(1) The printer of every book printed in Solomon Islands and the publisher of every book published in Solomon Islands but printed on behalf of the publisher outside Solomon Islands, shall, free of charge, deliver one copy of the book to such person and at such place as the Minister may from time to time by order direct, and one further copy to the Librarian of the University of the South Pacific, Solomon Islands Centre.

Delivery of copies of books locally printed or published LN 46A of 1978 4 of 1979, s. 11

- (2) The copy to be delivered at the place directed by the Minister shall be delivered, in the case of a book printed in Solomon Islands, not later than thirty days after the day on which the first copy intended for publication is delivered out of the press, and in the case of a book printed outside Solomon Islands, not later than one month after the day on which any copies thereof first become available to the public in Solomon Islands or five months after the day on which publication copies are delivered out of the press, whichever is the earlier.
- (3) The copy to be delivered to the Librarian of the University of the South Pacific, Solomon Islands Centre, shall be delivered not later than six months after publication copies are delivered out of the press.
- (4) The Minister may by writing under his hand extend the time for delivery of any book.
- (5) Every copy delivered under the provisions of this section shall be a copy of the whole book, with all maps, illustrations, and plates belonging thereto, finished and coloured in the same manner as the best copies of the same are produced, and shall be bound, sewed or stitched together, and on the best paper on which the book is printed.
- (6) The person to whom any copies of books are delivered pursuant to this section shall give or cause to be given to the printer or publisher delivering any such copy to him a receipt in writing for the same.

- (7) Any person who fails to comply with any of the provisions of this section, other than subsection (6), shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine of fifty dollars, and the court convicting him may in addition order him to comply with the provisions of this section.
- **4.** Books delivered at any place in Solomon Islands in pursuance of directions given by the Minister under section 3(1) shall be available for consultation by members of the public, but not for removal from the library or other depository in which they are normally stored.

Consultation of books in Solomon Islands LN 46A of 1978

**5.** The Minister may by order exempt from the provisions of section 3 any book or class or description of books either absolutely or subject to such conditions as he may specify.

Exemption LN 46A of 1978

**6.** The Minister may make regulations for the better carrying out of the provisions and purposes of this Act.

Regulations LN 46A of 1978

#### **CHAPTER 70**

## LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS)

## Subsidiary Legislation

THE LIBRARIES (DEPOSIT OF BOOKS) (EXEMPTION AND LOCAL DEPOSIT) ORDER

LN 82/1993

(Sections 3 & 5)

[30th April 1993]

- **1.** This Order may be cited as the Libraries (Deposit of Books) (Exemption and Local Deposit) Order.
- **2.** The copy of every book required by section 3(1) of the Act to be delivered by the printer or publisher to such person and at such place as the Minister may direct shall be delivered to the Director of National Library Services.

<b>3.</b> The following books and classes or desc from the provisions of section 3, that is to say-	ription of books are hereby exempted
(a) trade advertisement brochures, tarif	f lists, catalogues and labels;
(b) timetables;	
(c) calendars and post cards;	
(d) greeting, visiting, business and invita	ation cards;
(e) blank forms of every description;	
(A is no sino is no si	
(f) programmes,	
(g) posters;	
(h) saving bank books, bank deposit bo	oks and cheque books;
(i) cartons, containers and wrappers;	
(j) drip mats and place mats;	
(k) menus;	
(/) letterheads and business stationery;	
(m) printed serviettes and paper towels	;
(n) original art productions; and	
(o) public notices.	